

# SUPREME COURT COPY

S176099

SUBREME COURT  
FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

SEP 28 2009

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

CALIFORNIA GROCERS ASSOCIATION,

Deputy

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

and

LOS ANGELES ALLIANCE FOR A NEW ECONOMY,

*Intervenor-Appellant.*

---

After A Decision By The Court Of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division Five  
Case No. B206750

Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court  
Honorable Ralph W. Dau, Judge  
Case No. BC351831

---

## ANSWER TO PETITIONS FOR REVIEW

---

Richard S. Ruben (#67364)

JONES DAY

3 Park Plaza, Suite 1100

Irvine, CA 92614

Telephone: (949) 851-3939

Facsimile: (949) 553-7539

Craig E. Stewart (#129530)

Nathaniel P. Garrett (#248211)

JONES DAY

555 California Street, 26th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94104

Telephone: (415) 626-3939

Facsimile: (415) 875-5700

*Counsel for Respondent*

CALIFORNIA GROCERS ASSOCIATION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
THE DECISION BELOW .....	3
A. Enactment of the GWRO.....	3
B. Court of Appeal Decision .....	7
1. State preemption .....	7
2. Federal preemption. ....	9
3. Equal protection.....	11
WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED .....	11
I. THE STATE PREEMPTION RULING CORRECTLY APPLIED WELL-SETTLED PREEMPTION PRINCIPLES.....	11
A. The Court of Appeal Properly Evaluated Both the Stated Purpose and the Effect of the GWRO.....	11
B. The Court of Appeal’s Ruling that the GWRO Intrudes Into a Field Fully Occupied by the CFRC Was Correct. ....	15
II. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S FEDERAL PREEMPTION RULING LIKEWISE DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW.....	18
A. The Asserted Conflict with Certain Federal Decisions on an Issue of Federal Law Does Not Support Review.....	18
B. The Court of Appeal Correctly Applied Federal Law. ....	20
III. THE GWRO’S INCOMPATIBILITY WITH EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES PROVIDES AN ADDITIONAL REASON FOR AFFIRMANCE.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>520 South Michigan Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Shannon</i> , 549 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Alameda Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Oakland</i> , 95 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Alcantara v. Allied Properties, LLC</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 336 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	18
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 1139 (2006).....	11, 12
<i>Bravo Vending v. City of Rancho Mirage</i> , 16 Cal. App. 4th 383 (1993).....	8, 13
<i>Build. &amp; Constr. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993) .....	19
<i>Burns Int’l Sec. Servs. Corp. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 123 Cal. App. 4th 162 (2004).....	14
<i>Cannon v. Edgar</i> , 33 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Bragdon</i> , 64 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2408 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Lockyer</i> , 463 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>City of Watsonville v. State Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 133 Cal. App. 4th 875 (2005).....	15
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 961 F. Supp. 1169 (N.D. Ill. 1997) .....	24
<i>Dillingham Constr. N.A., Inc. v. County of Sonoma</i> , 190 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 1999).....	20

<i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987) .....	22, 23
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	18
<i>Garner v. Teamsters, Chauffeurs and Helpers Local Union</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953) .....	21
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986) .....	21
<i>Harrahill v. City of Monrovia</i> , 104 Cal. App. 4th 761 (2002).....	11, 12
<i>Howard Johnson Co., Inc. v. Hotel Employees</i> , 417 U.S. 249 (1974) .....	23
<i>Lancaster v. Mun. Court</i> , 6 Cal. 3d 805 (1972).....	8
<i>Local 20, Teamsters, Etc., Union v. Morton</i> , 377 U.S. 252 (1964) .....	21
<i>Machinists v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976) .....	20, 21
<i>Maintenance, Inc.</i> , 148 NLRB 1299 (1964).....	22
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985) .....	20, 22
<i>Nat'l Broad. Co., Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 70 F.3d 69 (9th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Burns In'l Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972) .....	23
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 147 Cal. 346 (1905).....	2
<i>So. Cal. Edison Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 1085 (2006).....	12, 19

<i>St. Thomas-St. John Hotel &amp; Tourism Ass'n, Inc. v. Gov't of U.S. Virgin Islands,</i> 218 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2000).....	21, 22
<i>Stephenson v. City of Palm Springs,</i> 52 Cal. 2d 407 (1959).....	16
<i>Thunderbird Mining Co. v. Ventura,</i> 138 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Minn. 2001) .....	24
<i>Tolman v. Underhill,</i> 39 Cal. 2d 708 (1952).....	15
<i>Tyrone v. Kelley,</i> 9 Cal. 3d 1, 11 (1973).....	17
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. St. Gabriel's Hosp.,</i> 871 F. Supp. 335 (D. Minn. 1994) .....	9, 24
<i>Wash. Serv. Contractors Coal. v. Dist. of Columbia,</i> 54 F.3d 811 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	10, 18

Statutes

California Health & Safety Code § 113705 .....	7, 15
California Health & Safety Code § 113947 .....	16
California Health & Safety Code § 113947.1 .....	8, 16
California Labor Code §§ 1060-1065 .....	14

Ordinances

Gardena Municipal Code ch. 5.10 .....	15
Los Angeles Administrative Code § 10.36 .....	14
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 12.24.....	4, 28
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 181.00.....	1, 3, 4
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 181.01.....	4
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 181.02.....	4
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 181.03.....	4

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 181.06..... 4  
S.F. Police Code art. 33D..... 14  
Santa Monica Municipal Code ch. 5.40..... 14

Rules

California Rule of Court 8.500(b)(1)..... 2, 11, 18
